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Honorable Pamela M. Baker

Commissioner

Department of Children's Affairs

Post Office Box 302755

Montgomery, AL  36130-2755

Children First Trust Fund - Funds - Programs - Children’s Trust Fund

A county Children’s Policy Council is ineligible to receive funds directly from the Children First Trust Fund if the Council fails to submit a needs assessment.

If state agencies or private entities receive funds directly from the Children First Trust Fund, those agencies may allocate funds to programs in a county that have not submitted a needs assessment.

Dear Ms. Baker:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Department of Children’s Affairs.

QUESTIONS


If a county Children’s Policy Council did not submit a needs assessment, is it eligible to receive Children First funds directly from the Department of Children’s Affairs?


If a county Children’s Policy Council did not submit a needs assessment, is it eligible to receive Children First funds from other state agencies?


If a county Children’s Policy Council did not submit a needs assessment, are other entities (both public and private) eligible to receive Children First funds in that county?


If a county Children’s Policy Council did not submit a needs assessment, can services funded by state agencies with Children First monies be provided in the county?


If a county Children’s Policy Council did not submit a needs assessment, can the county submit a needs assessment after July 1 and restore eligibility to receive funds or services?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Department of Children’s Affairs is responsible for monitoring the successes and failures of the Children First Programs and for receiving the man​dated needs assessments from Children’s Policy Councils in each county.  Needs assessments were received from 65 of 67 counties last year.  The Department of Children’s Affairs now asks what the status is of the two counties that have not filed their needs assessments.


Section 41-15B-3 of the Code of Alabama states:


The following criteria shall be met in order for any state agency or local entity to be eligible to receive allocations from the Children First Trust Fund:

(1) After the first year, these state agencies shall annually conduct a needs assessment of the children of Alabama and shall develop and implement a strategic plan which ad​dresses the special needs of children.  The purpose of this plan is to alleviate duplication of services.  The plan and evaluation of re​sults of programs shall be submitted to the council by July 1.


(2) Each county juvenile justice coordinating council shall comply with Sections 12-15-133 and 12-15-134, and shall be actively involved in the coordination of requests for grants funded by the Children First Trust Fund.

ALA. CODE § 41-15B-3 (1998).


Section 12-15-134 of the Code of Alabama states:


It shall be the duty of the county juvenile justice coordinating council to review the needs of children and the responsibilities assigned to each agency by law; to determine areas of responsibility and identify areas of duplication and/or conflict between agencies; to identify local resources; and to develop and up-date annually, a local resource guide to services available to children which shall include procedural information concerning how to access such local services; to ar​ticulate and communicate to the local community the needs of children; and to submit an annual report to the Administrative Office of Courts by July 1 of each year on the juvenile services provided, local needs and rec​ommendations of the county coordinating council based on data from the previous fiscal year ending September 30.  The Administrative Office of Courts shall then, by September 1 of each year, submit its summary recom​mendations based on said reports, along with a copy of each local report to the Alabama Juvenile Justice Coor​dinating Council.  The local resource guides shall be used by the Alabama Juvenile Justice Coordinating Council in compiling a state resource guide which shall be distributed to the general public and to agencies and organizations serving children.

ALA. CODE § 12-15-134 (1995).


According to the plain meaning of the language in section 41-15B-3 of the Code of Alabama, a county Children’s Policy Council (or Juvenile Justice Coor​dinating Council) may not receive funds directly from Children First Trust Fund unless it complies with the specific filing requirements set forth in the statute.  ALA. CODE § 41-15B-3 (1998).  In determining the meaning of a statute, courts look to the plain meaning of the words as written by the Legislature.  DeKalb County LP Gas Co., Inc. v. Suburban Gas, Inc., 729 So. 2d 270 (Ala. 1998).  “The fundamental rule of statutory construction is to ascertain and give effect to the intent of the legislature in enacting the statute.  Words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.”  IMED Corp. v. Systems Eng’g Assocs. Corp., 602 So.2d 344 (Ala. 1992).  


The statute designates only two entities to receive funds.  The state agen​cies may receive funds if they annually conduct a needs assessment of the chil​dren of Alabama and develop and implement a strategic plan that addresses the special needs of children.  ALA. CODE § 41-15B-3(1)(1998).  Second, each county juvenile justice coordinating council must comply with sections 12-15-133 and 12-15-134 and must be actively involved in the coordination of requests for grants funded by the Children First Trust Fund in order to be eligible to re​ceive allocations.


The plain language of the statute prohibits only a county juvenile justice coordinating council from receiving funds if it does not comply with the re​quirements of the statute.  If a state agency meets the requirements set out in the statute, it may receive allocations from the Children First Trust.  The statute makes no mention as to how the state agency may disburse the funds allocated to it from the Children First Trust Fund.  The statute provides no prohibition against state agencies or private or public entities from disbursing funds allo​cated to them from the Children First Trust Fund to any county regardless of whether that county Children’s Policy Council submitted a needs assessment or not.  The statute prohibits only the county policy council from receiving alloca​tions directly from the Children First Trust Fund.  It is the decision of the par​ticular state agency or private entity as to whether it wishes to distribute the funds allocated to it from the Children First Trust Fund to a particular county or organization in a county.  It is the opinion of this Office that the statute does not place any restrictions on how a state agency disperses its funds once it has received an allocation from the Children First Trust Fund. See Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Joseph T. Sutton, Executive Director, Ala​bama Commission on Higher Education, dated September 12, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00386.  If a county juvenile justice coordinating council wishes to receive money from the Children First Trust Fund, in addition to the money the county receives from state agencies, the council must meet the requirements set forth in the statute.


The statute, as written, does not prohibit a county from receiving Children First Trust Fund money allocated to a state agency and subsequently dispersed to the county.  If the intention of the Legislature was to prohibit counties failing to submit a needs assessment from receiving any money from the Children First Trust Fund directly or indirectly, the statute could have been drafted to apply to such a situation.  It is the opinion of this Office that, as written, the statute does not prohibit state agencies from dispersing money allocated to them to counties regardless of whether the county met the requirements of the statute.


According to the facts in your request, two counties did not turn in needs assessment forms.  Because your request does not show that a county turned in an assessment after the deadline, this Office declines to address the issue of late submission at this time. 

CONCLUSION


It is the opinion of this Office that a county Children’s Policy Council is ineligible to receive funds directly from the Children First Trust Fund if the Council fails to submit a needs assessment by the statutory deadline.  If state agencies or private entities receive funds directly from the Children First Trust Fund, those agencies may allocate funds to programs in a county that has not submitted a needs assessment. 


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact Rebecca Griffin of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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